A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO MARA INSTITUTE OF
TECHNOLOGY AS PARTIAL REQUIREMENT OF BACHELOR OF
BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION
(HONS. ) FINANCE

A STUDY ON THE INFLUENCES OF THE BANK SIMPANAN
NASIONAL TOTAL SAVINGS DEPOSITS

PREPARED BY
MAYASOFA BT ABDUL BAHRI
95968058

IFACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHAH ALAM

SEPTEMBER 1997



Abstract

With Malaysta enjoying rapid economic growth for the tenth
successive year, the man in the street may wonder how much income he or
she can save in view of the higher cost of living today. Saving 1s important,
especially if the country has no genuine social welfare system. People are
forced to save to prepare for illness, disaster and old age. Bank Simpanan
Nasional or BSN as the oldest and the biggest savings institution in
Malaysia has a very important responstble to carry out for helping the
government to increase domestic savings. This research is conducted not
only for the purpose of fulfilling the course requirement but to mnsist the
factors that can influence the growth of total savings deposits in Bank
Simpanan Nastional. The identification of those factors, internal and
external, will be mentioned in the third chapter. Method to be used in the
analysis is the regression model by using Least Square estimation through
the Time Series Processors. This is to evaluate the relationship between
those factors and the total savings deposits in BSN. Yet, I am kindly hope
that the recommendations in the final chapter can help BSN to increase its

total saving deposits as well as to achieve their principal objectives.



Acknowledgement

Praise be to Allah (S.W.T) for giving me the strength and commitment to
complete this project paper of “ A Study On The Influences Of The BSN Total Savings
Deposits “.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank all the helping hands directly or
even indirectly to the success of this study. They have certainly been a significant

influence in helping me complete this project paper.

I wish to express my heartiest gratitude to my advisor Professor Mohd Kamal
Abdul Rahman, lecturer of Marketing of Financtal Services, for his invaluable guidance,

views and comments throughout the completion of this project paper.

My special thanks also go to many during the course of data collection. I would
like to thank Mr. S. Morgan, Senior Supervise Officer of Bank Simpanan Nasional
Marketing Division, for supplying data and related report, the librarian of Mara Institute
Of Technology and Bank Negara Malaysia for their co-operation duning the entire

duration of the research.

My sincere appreciation to my colleagues and friends especially to Miss Zulaini
Berahim ( thanks for the fax machine ), Miss Siti Rohaya Ahad and Miss Maria Abdul

Latip for being with me in good and bad times.

Finally, very special word of thanks from me to my family and my dearest Abdul

Aziz Mihat, for their understanding, tolerance, support and love.

While thanking the above individuals, I must hasten to add that the

responsibility for any defects in this project paper is mine alone.

i



Contents

Abstract - 1
Acknowledgement i
List of Charts & Figures vi
List of Tables vi
List of Abbreviations Vil
CHAPTER 1
Introduction 1
1.1 Background of Study — Overview of Savings in Malaysia 1
1.2 Objectives of the Study 6
1.3 Scope and Limitation 7
1.4  Background of Bank Simpanan Nasional 9
1.4.1 Excerpt from Laws 9
1.4.2 Prncipal Objectives 9
1.4.3 History and Growth 10
1.4.4 The Progress 12
1.4.5 Summary of Depositor’s Growth 15
1.4.6 Products and Services 16
CHAPTER 2
Literature Review 29
CHAPTER 3
Methodology 41
3.1 Data Collection 41

iii



3.1.1 Prmary Data

3.1.2 Secondary Data
3.2 Regression Model
3.3  Hypothesis Test — F-Statistic
3.4  Factors Affect Savings in BSN

3.4.1 Internal Factors

3.4.1.1
3412
3413
3414

Total Transactions

No. of Depositors for all Schemes
No. of Bank Branches

No of Auto-Teller Machines

3.4.2 External Factors

3.4.21
3422
3423
CHAPTER 4
Analysis and Findings

Gross Domestic Product (GDBY
Inflation Rate

Per Capita Income

4.1 Model 1 - Internal Factors
4.1.1 Regression Analysis

41.1.1
41.1.2
4113
41.1.4
4.1.1.5

Coefhicient
R-Squared
T-Statistic
F-Statistic

Durbin-Watson Statistic

4.1.2 Hypothesis Test — F-Statistic

41
41
42

47
47
47
48
48
49
49
49
50
50

51

51
52
52
52
53
53
53
54

iv




