A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AS PARTIAL REQUIREMENT OF BACHELOR OF BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION (HONS.) FINANCE

A STUDY ON THE INFLUENCES OF THE BANK SIMPANAN NASIONAL TOTAL SAVINGS DEPOSITS

PREPARED BY MAYASOFA BT ABDUL BAHRI 95968058

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SHAH ALAM

SEPTEMBER 1997

Abstract

With Malaysia enjoying rapid economic growth for the tenth successive year, the man in the street may wonder how much income he or she can save in view of the higher cost of living today. Saving is important, especially if the country has no genuine social welfare system. People are forced to save to prepare for illness, disaster and old age. Bank Simpanan Nasional or BSN as the oldest and the biggest savings institution in Malaysia has a very important responsible to carry out for helping the government to increase domestic savings. This research is conducted not only for the purpose of fulfilling the course requirement but to insist the factors that can influence the growth of total savings deposits in Bank The identification of those factors, internal and Simpanan Nasional. external, will be mentioned in the third chapter. Method to be used in the analysis is the regression model by using Least Square estimation through the Time Series Processors. This is to evaluate the relationship between those factors and the total savings deposits in BSN. Yet, I am kindly hope that the recommendations in the final chapter can help BSN to increase its total saving deposits as well as to achieve their principal objectives.

Acknowledgement

Praise be to Allah (S.W.T) for giving me the strength and commitment to complete this project paper of "A Study On The Influences Of The BSN Total Savings Deposits ".

I would like to take this opportunity to thank all the helping hands directly or even indirectly to the success of this study. They have certainly been a significant influence in helping me complete this project paper.

I wish to express my heartiest gratitude to my advisor Professor Mohd Kamal Abdul Rahman, lecturer of Marketing of Financial Services, for his invaluable guidance, views and comments throughout the completion of this project paper.

My special thanks also go to many during the course of data collection. I would like to thank Mr. S. Morgan, Senior Supervise Officer of Bank Simpanan Nasional Marketing Division, for supplying data and related report, the librarian of Mara Institute Of Technology and Bank Negara Malaysia for their co-operation during the entire duration of the research.

My sincere appreciation to my colleagues and friends especially to Miss Zulaini Berahim (thanks for the fax machine), Miss Siti Rohaya Ahad and Miss Maria Abdul Latip for being with me in good and bad times.

Finally, very special word of thanks from me to my family and my dearest Abdul Aziz Mihat, for their understanding, tolerance, support and love.

While thanking the above individuals, I must hasten to add that the responsibility for any defects in this project paper is mine alone.

Contents

Abstract Acknowledgement					
					List of Charts & Figures List of Tables
List of Abb	reviations	vii			
CHAPTE! Introducti		1			
1.1	.1 Background of Study – Overview of Savings in Malaysis				
1.2	Objectives of the Study				
1.3	Scope and Limitation				
1.4	Background of Bank Simpanan Nasional				
	1.4.1 Excerpt from Laws	9			
	1.4.2 Principal Objectives	9			
	1.4.3 History and Growth	10			
	1.4.4 The Progress	12			
	1.4.5 Summary of Depositor's Growth	15			
	1.4.6 Products and Services	16			
CHAPTE: Literature		29			
CHAPTE: Methodolo		41			
3.1	Data Collection				

	3.1.1	Primary Data			
	3.1.2	Seconda	ry Data	41	
3.2	Regre	ssion Model			
3.3	Нуро	chesis Test – F-Statistic			
3.4	Facto	factors Affect Savings in BSN			
	3.4.1 Internal Factors			47	
		3.4.1.1	Total Transactions	47	
		3.4.1.2	No. of Depositors for all Schemes	48	
		3.4.1.3	No. of Bank Branches	48	
		3.4.1.4	No of Auto-Teller Machines	49	
	3.4.2	External	Factors	49	
4		3.4.2.1	Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	49	
		3.4.2.2	Inflation Rate	50	
		3.4.2.3	Per Capita Income	50	
CHAPTER Analysis an		linge		51	
maiysis an	C I IIIC	mgs		51	
4.1	Mode	l 1 – Inte	mal Factors	51	
	4.1.1	Regressi	on Analysis	52	
		4.1.1.1	Coefficient	52	
		4.1.1.2	R-Squared	52	
		4.1.1.3	T-Statistic	53	
		4.1.1.4	F-Statistic	53	
		4.1.1.5	Durbin-Watson Statistic	53	
	4.1.2	Hypothe	esis Test – F-Statistic	54	